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STAFF REPORT:  APPEAL 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE for A-5-MDR-11-272  

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT: County of Los Angeles 
 
LOCAL DECISION:  Approval with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NUMBER:  A-5-MDR-11-272 
 
APPLICANT: Holiday-Panay Way Marina, L.P.  
 
PROJECT LOCATION:  14025 Panay Way (Parcel 21), Marina Del Rey, County of Los 

Angeles 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:     The approved project consists of (1) demolition of all 

landside improvements; and (2) the construction of a 
structure with 2,916 square feet of retail uses, 11,432 
square feet of marine commercial uses, a 5,000 square foot 
yacht club, 10,000 square foot health club, a 447 space 6-
level parking structure, an adjacent waterfront public 
pedestrian promenade, public park and other site amenities 
and facilities. 

 
 
APPELLANTS:   David Barish (We ARE Marina del Rey) 
 
   
 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
because the project approved by the County is consistent with the County’s certified Local 
Coastal Plan and the public access and recreation policies in Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: 
 
 1. Marina Del Rey certified Local Coastal Plan.  
 
 
I.   APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
After certification of a local coastal program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited 
appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on Coastal 
Development Permit applications.  Developments approved by cities or counties may be 
appealed if they are located within the mapped appealable areas, such as those located 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea, or within three hundred feet of 
the inland extent of any beach, mean high tide line, or the top of the seaward face of a coastal 
bluff.  Furthermore, developments approved by counties may be appealed if they are not the 
designated “principal permitted use” under the certified LCP.  Finally, developments which 
constitute major public works or major energy facilities may be appealed, whether approved 
or denied by the city or county. [Coastal Act Section 30603(a)]. 
 
Section 30603(a) of the Coastal Act identifies which types of development are appealable.  
Section 30603(a) states, in part: 
 
 (a) After certification of its Local Coastal Program, an action taken by a local 

government on a Coastal Development Permit application may be appealed to the 
Commission for only the following types of developments: 

 
  (1) Developments approved by the local government between the sea and the 

first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of 
any beach or of the mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, 
whichever is the greater distance. 

 
  (2) Developments approved by the local government not included within 

paragraph (1) that are located on tidelands, submerged lands, public trust 
lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, stream, or within 300 feet of the 
top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff. 

 
The County approval of the proposed project is appealable because the project is located 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea and within 300 feet of the inland 
extent of the mean high tide line of the sea. 
 
Section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations allows an appeal of a local 
government’s decision on a coastal development permit application once the local appeal 
process has been exhausted.  In accordance with Section 13573 An appellant shall be 
deemed to have exhausted local appeals once the appellant has pursued his or her appeal to 
the local appellate body, except that exhaustion of all local appeals shall not be required if:  
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(1)The local government or jurisdiction require an appellant to appeal to more 
local appellate bodies than have been certified as appellate bodies for permits in 
the coastal zone, in the implementation section of the Local Coastal Program. 
 
(2) An appellant was denied the right of the initial local appeal by a local 
ordinance which restricts the class of persons who may appeal a local decision. 
 
(3) An appellant was denied the right of local appeal because local notice and 
hearing procedures for the development did not comply with the provisions of this 
Article. 
 
(4) The local government jurisdiction charges an appeal fee for the filing or 
processing of appeals. 
 

The grounds for appeal of an approval of a local Coastal Development Permit in the 
appealable area are stated in Section 30603(b)(1), which states: 
 
  The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 

allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified Local Coastal Program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a "substantial issue" or 
"no substantial issue" raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project.  
Section 30625(b)(2) of the Coastal Act requires a de novo hearing on the appealed project 
unless the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds for appeal. 
 
If the Commission finds that a substantial issue is raised by the appeal, the de novo hearing 
will be scheduled at a subsequent Commission hearing.  A de novo public hearing on the 
merits of the project uses the certified LCP as the standard of review.  In addition, for projects 
located between the first public road and the sea, in order for the Commission to approve 
such projects, findings must be made that any approved project is consistent with the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.  Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of the 
California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process. 
 
At the hearing on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will have three 
minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  The only persons 
qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue portion of the appeal 
process are the applicants, persons who opposed the application before the local government 
(or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other persons must be 
submitted in writing. 
 
The Commission will then vote on the substantial issue matter.  It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised by the local approval of the 
subject project. 
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Pursuant to Section 30621 of the Coastal Act, a hearing on a Coastal Development Permit 
appeal shall be set no later than 49 days after the date on which the appeal is filed with the 
Commission.  An appeal on the above described decision was submitted on October 25, 
2011, therefore, the 49th day from the date of receiving the appeal is December 13, 2011. 
   
In accordance with Section 13112 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, staff 
notified the County of Los Angeles of the appeal and requested that the County forward all 
relevant documents and materials regarding the subject permit to the Commission's South 
Coast Office.  On November 9, 2011, the South Coast Office received the County’s materials 
and scheduled the substantial issue hearing for the December 7-9, 2011 hearing, being the 
next hearing that was within 49 days. 
 
II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 
 
The County approval of the proposed development was appealed on October 25, 2011, by 
David Barish, representing We ARE marina del Rey.  The appellant contends that the 
proposed development is not consistent with the requirements of the Local Coastal Program  
and the access policies of the Coastal Act (see Exhibit No. 1 for the submitted appeal letter).   
 
The appeal by We ARE Marina del Rey (David Barish), contends: 
 

1.  The proposed parking structure height of 56 feet is inconsistent with the allowable 
height under the LCP. 

 
2.   The proposed view corridors provided are inconsistent with the view corridor 

requirements of the LCP; 
 

3.  That Parcel 21 project would be inconsistent with Section 22.46.1570 by reducing land 
area devoted to existing visitor-serving, boating, or marine commercial uses.  

 
4.  That there is a parking shortage on Panay Way with private leaseholds owned and 

operated by Goldrich & Kest including the Monte Carlo, Capri, St. Tropez and Dolphin 
Apartments.  This parking shortage is the impetus for construction of a 447-space, 6-
story parking structure on Parcel 21. 

 
5.  The Parcel 21 project is inconsistent with the California Coastal Act of 1975[sic].  There 

will be a significant impact to public access. 
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III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that the appeal of the County’s 
approval of the project raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the 
appeal was filed, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30625(b)(2). 
 
 MOTION:  Staff recommends a Yes vote on the following motion: 
 
 I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-MDR-11-272 raises NO 

substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and adoption of the 
following resolution and findings.  If the Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the 
Commission will not hear the application de novo and the local action will become final and 
effective.  The motion passes only by an affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners 
present.   
 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 

The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-5-MDR-11-272 does not present a 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
under § 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local 
Coastal Plan and/or the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 

 
 
IV. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND AREA HISTORY 
 
The applicant proposes to demolish all existing landside improvements that include two 
two-story commercial buildings containing a 16,000 square foot health club, 2,916 square 
feet of retail space and 3,312 square feet of marine commercial uses, and two boater 
serving buildings and a paved at grade 192 surface parking area; and construct a new four 
story, 56 foot high, commercial complex with 2,916 square feet of retail uses, 11,432 
square feet of marine commercial uses, a 5,000 square foot yacht club, 10,000 square foot 
health club, a 447 space six-level, 56 foot high, parking structure attached to the proposed 
commercial building, a public plaza, and waterfront public pedestrian promenade.   
 
The proposed project is located on Panay Way (Parcel 21) in the northwest portion of Marina 
del Rey.  The parcel is rectangular in shape and is approximately 2.55 acres in size (see 
Exhibit No. 2 and 3).   
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The currently certified Marina del Rey Local Coastal Program designates Parcel 21 as Marine 
Commercial with a Waterfront Overlay Zone (WOZ).  Permitted uses in the Marine 
Commercial designation include coastal-related or coastal-dependent uses associated with 
operation, sales, storage, and repair of boats and marine support facilities.  Overlay zones are 
intended to encourage more creative and desirable projects by allowing mixed-use projects.  
The WOZ permitted uses include: Hotels, Visitor-serving Commercial, Open Space, Boat 
Storage, and Marine Commercial. 
 
The County of Los Angeles’ Department of Regional Planning issued a Coastal Development 
Permit (2010-00003-(4)) for the project (see Exhibit No.8 and 9).  
 
 
B. AREAWIDE DESCRIPTION 
 
Marina Del Rey covers approximately 807 acres of land and water in the County of Los 
Angeles.  Marina Del Rey is located between the coastal communities of Venice and Playa 
Del Rey.  The Marina is owned by the County and operated by the County Department of 
Beaches and Harbors. 
 
The existing Marina began its development in 1962 when the dredging of the inland basin was 
completed.  The primary use of the parts of the Marina that are under water is recreational 
boating.  The marina provides approximately 5,923 boating berths.  Other boating facilities 
include transient docks, a public launching ramp, repair yards, charter and rental boats, 
harbor tours, and sailing instructions.  
 
Other recreational facilities include:  Burton W. Chase Park, Admiralty Park, a public beach 
and picnic area, bicycle trail, and limited pedestrian access along the marina bulkheads and 
north jetty promenade. 
 
Along with the recreational facilities the Marina is developed with multi-family residential 
projects, hotels, restaurants, commercial, retail and office development. 
 
Within the Marina, most structural improvements have been made by private entrepreneurs, 
operating under long-term land leases.  These leases were awarded by open competitive bids 
in the early and mid 1960’s.  The developers were required to construct improvements on 
unimproved parcels in conformance with authorized uses designated in their leases and 
pursuant to a master plan for the Marina.   
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C. LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM BACKGROUND 
 
In 1984, the Commission certified the County’s Land Use Plan portion of the Marina Del 
Rey/Ballona segment of the County of Los Angeles Local Coastal Program.  Subsequent to 
the Commission’s certification, the City of Los Angeles annexed over 525 acres of 
undeveloped land, which was a portion of the County’s LCP area located south of Ballona 
Creek and east of Lincoln Boulevard (known as Area B and C).  Subsequent to the City’s 
annexation, the City submitted the identical Land Use Plan (the Playa Vista segment of the 
City's Local Coastal Program) covering the City’s portion of the original County LCP area.  
The Commission certified the LCP for the annexed area with suggested modifications on 
December 9, 1986.  The County also resubmitted those portions of their previously certified 
LUP that applied to areas still under County jurisdiction, including the area known as Area “A”, 
and the existing Marina.  The Commission certified the County of Los Angeles’ revised Marina 
Del Rey land Use Plan on December 9, 1986.  
 
On September 12, 1990, the Commission certified, with suggested modifications, an 
Implementation Program pertaining to the existing marina.  The undeveloped area in the 
County, Playa Vista Area “A” was segmented from the marina and no ordinances were 
certified for the area.  After accepting the suggested modifications, the Commission effectively 
certified the Marina Del Rey LCP and the County assumed permit issuing authority. 
 
In 1995, the County submitted an amendment to the LCP.  In May 1995, the Commission 
certified the LCPA with suggested modifications.  The County accepted the modifications and 
the LCP was effectively certified. 
 
On November 10, 2011, the Commission approved LCP amendment No. 1-11.  The 
amendment adjusted the location of development authorized by the existing certified LCP; 
incorporated changes in response to the Periodic Review; and made minor grammatical, 
typographical and reference corrections.  The LCPA addressed four specific projects (the 
“Pipeline Projects”): 
 

1. Parcel 10/FF—A 526-unit apartment project 
2. Parcel OT--- a 114-room senior accommodation facility with 3,500 square feet of 

commercial. 
3. Parcel 49/77—Application of the Waterfront Overlay zone to facilitate an 

intensification of visitor-serving uses in association with the public launch ramp and 
the expansion of Chace Park. 

4. Parcel 52/GG—a 345 space dry stack storage facility with 30 mast-up storage 
spaces.   
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D. DESCRIPTION OF LOCAL APPROVAL 
 
On April 28, 2010, the County of Los Angeles Regional Planning Commission approved 
coastal development permit No. 2006-0003-(4), with conditions (see Exhibit No. 9).  The 
permit authorized the demolition of an existing commercial facility on Marina del Rey Parcel 
21 and the subsequent construction of a new 29,348 square foot commercial facility with an 
attached 6-level parking structure and a 28-foot wide pedestrian promenade.  The Planning 
Commission’s action was appealed to the Board of Supervisors.  On October 11, 2011 The 
Board approved the coastal development permit.   Notice of the County’s final action was 
received by the Coastal Commission’s South Coast District office on October 19, 2011.  
 
 
E. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

Section 30603(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this division 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the Commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.  
The Commission’s regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an appeal unless 
it “finds that the appeal raises no significant question”  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, section 
13115(b)).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been guided by the 
following factors: 

 
1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 

proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent with the applicable standard of 
review; 

 
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved by the local government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations 

of its LCP; and 
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5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 

 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing a petition for a 
writ of mandate pursuant to the California Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its discretion 
and determines that the development approved by the County does not raise a substantial 
issue with regard to the appellant’s contentions regarding consistency with the certified Local 
Coastal Plan or Chapter 3 public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
 
Appellant’s Contentions  
 
1. Appellant contends: The proposed parking structure height of 56 feet is inconsistent with 
the allowable height under the LCP. 
 
As stated, the proposed project consists of two structures with a maximum height of 56 feet 
(see Exhibit No. 4 & 5).  In the County’s design guidelines in the Implementing Ordinance of 
the LCP, Section 22.46.1060 E.(5)(c) states that building heights for projects on mole roads, 
such as Panay Way, shall be restricted according to the following: 
 

Forty-five (45) foot maximum when a 20% view corridor is provided ranging to a 
seventy-five (75) foot maximum when a 40% view corridor is provided.  Height above 
45 feet shall be permitted at the ratio of 1.5 feet in height for every 1% view corridor 
exceeding the 20%.  

 
According to the records submitted by the County, the applicant is providing a view corridor of 
27.33%, which allows a building height of an additional 11 feet above 45 feet for a maximum 
roof height of 56 feet.  Therefore, the proposed structures are consistent with the height 
requirements allowed for this parcel on the Mole road.   
 
However, Mr. Barish further contends that under Section 22.46.1550-1570 of the County’s 
Specific Plan, which pertain to the “Parking” land use category, parking structures on parcels 
designated as “Parking” as a land use category are only allowed a maximum height of 45 feet.  
Although the subject parcel is not designated “Parking”, but rather “Marine Commercial”, staff 
believes Mr. Barish is inferring that the intent of Section 22.46.1550-1570 is to apply to all 
parking structures, regardless of designated land use category.  This is not the case.  Mr. 
Barish fails to include that the Sections he references state that the stated height standard for 
“Parking” applies only to “uses in the Parking category”.  Parcel 21 is not designated as a 
“Parking” land use category, but “Marine Commercial”.  Therefore, Section 22.46.1550-1570 
is not applicable to the “Marine Commercial” designated parcel. 
 
Mr. Barish further states that under Section 22.46.1450, Marine Commercial: 
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--Building height is limited to a maximum of 45 feet, except that dry stack storage uses 
may be allowed a maximum of 75 feet when allowed by the Site-Specific Development 
Guidelines, therefore, the Parcel 21 Project would be inconsistent with Section 
22.46.1450 on the height limit of 45 feet. 
 
Section 22.46.1830 includes: 

 
…Parcel 21—height category 3: Building height not to exceed 45 feet, unless an 
expanded view corridor is provided in accordance with section 22.46.1060 in which 
case the height shall not exceed a maximum of 75 feet. 
 

Based on these two Sections of the Implementing Ordinance of the LCP, Mr. Barish 
concludes:  

 
At first read, this provision allows a building height of 56 feet with the provision of 
sufficient view corridor.  However, Section 22.46.1830 also includes a maximum height 
provision of 45 feet for any parking structure that may be built on Parcel GR, which is 
adjacent to Parcel 21.  Additionally, a parking structure was not envisioned on Parcel 
21 when the LCP was recertified in 1996.  It is clear from the Parking and Marine 
Commercial land use categories and from Section 22.46.1830 that parking structures 
on mole roads were to be a maximum height of 45 feet period. 

 
Section 22.46.1450 limits building height on the landside portion of a parcel to a maximum of 
45 feet in the Marine Commercial land use category; however, the LCP allows projects to 
exceed the maximum allowable heights.  Policy No. 8 of the certified Land Use Plan states in 
part that: 
 

Any project design for any parcel on the seaward side of a public access road may apply 
for flexible height standards above the maximum allowable height in exchange for 
providing increased view corridors… 
 
a) Mole Roads Optional Height Areas.  Structures proposed on parcels where a 45 foot 
standard applies and located between a mole road and the bulkhead may be allowed up 
to a maximum height of 75 feet when a 40 percent view corridor is provided.  Height 
above 45 feet shall be permitted at the ratio of 1.5 feet of additional height for every 
additional 1 percent of view corridor provided in excess of the 20 percent minimum 
standard…     

 
To carry out this policy of allowing development to exceed maximum heights as stated for any 
land use category, Section 22.46.1060.E.5.c of the Implementing Ordinance of the LCP 
allows structures on properties with a 45 foot height limit to increase their height to a 
maximum of 75 feet with appropriate view corridors. 
 
With regards to Parcel GR, Section 22.46.1830, in the reference note to Parcel GR, states: 
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Deck parking structures may be provided on Parcel GR, limited to 45 feet maximum, 
consistent with the view and site design standards and requirements of this specific 
plan, including the requirement that any development provide shadow studies indicating 
the proposed development will not shadow the public beach on Parcel H… 

 
Based on the reference note, Parcel GR was restricted to only 45 feet consistent with view 
and site design standards and a shadow study because of its proximity to the adjacent public 
beach (Mother’s Beach) and potential shadowing that a taller building may have on the public 
beach.  The height restriction under Section 22.46.1830 was specific to a parking structure on 
GR and does not apply to any other parcel within the marina.  Moreover, Parcel 21 is not 
adjacent to the public beach, therefore, shadowing of the beach was not an issue. 
Mr. Barish also contends that the Water category, Section 22.46.1660/1690, limits uses 
associated with water uses, such as boater parking, to a height of 15 feet.  Under the Water 
category of the LCP, development is limited to 15 feet, however, the Water category and 
height limit only applies to the water portion of any particular parcel.  Parcel 21, located 
adjacent to the bulkhead, has an adjacent Water category designation; however, no 
development is planned over the water, therefore, the 15 foot height limit is not applicable.   
 
The certified LCP allows development on Parcel 21 to exceed the 45 foot height limit with an 
expanded view corridor as proposed by the project, therefore, the proposed project does not 
raise a substantial issue with respect to height and inconsistency with the LCP. 
           
 
2. Appellant contends:  The appeal by David Barish contends that the County allowing the 
project to incorporate more than one single view corridor is not consistent with the policies of 
the LCP.  The appellant contends that the wording of the view corridor policy does not allow 
development to break up the view corridor into separate smaller areas along the parcel, but 
requires only a single view corridor.    
 
The certified LCP requires that new development on mole roads and along Via Marina provide 
a view corridor from adjacent public streets.  Section 22.46.1060(E)(2) of the LCP states: 
 

View Corridor Requirements. Parcels located between the water and the first public 
road shall provide a view corridor allowing uninterrupted views of the harbor from the 
road to the waterside, at ground level. The design, location and feasibility of view 
corridors shall be determined by the Director and shall be based on the distance from 
the first public road to the bulkhead, the parcel's land use category, configuration and 
the intensity of development allowed by the Specific Plan. 
 
 a. Where a view corridor is physically feasible, the optimum width of such a view 
corridor shall be a minimum of 20 percent of the water frontage of the site. 
 b.  Where the Director finds an alternate method for providing a view corridor, 
the Director may apply credit toward the view corridor percentage standards. 
 c. Where the Director finds that a view corridor cannot be physically located 
anywhere on the parcel to provide a view of the harbor from the road, the Director may 
waive the requirement. 
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 3. View Corridor Standards. View corridors shall be maintained so as to provide 
an unobstructed view of the bulkhead edge, masts and horizon for pedestrians and 
passing motorists. Unobstructed views are defined as views with no inhibition of visual 
access to the water. Parking lots may be depressed below grade such that views are 
possible over parked vehicles; the Director shall determine whether a parking lot 
designed as such warrants credit toward the view corridor requirement. A depression of 
two feet below grade shall be the minimum considered for view corridor credit through 
a parking lot. Additionally, landscaping shall be placed and maintained so as not to 
obstruct water views. Where the Director finds that such combination is appropriate, 
view corridors shall be combined with vertical accessways. 
 

In the County’s design guidelines in the Implementing Ordinance of the LCP, Section 
22.46.1060E(5)(c) states that building heights shall be restricted according to the following: 
 

Forty-five (45) foot maximum when a 20% view corridor is provided ranging to a 
seventy-five (75) foot maximum when a 40% view corridor is provided.  Height above 
45 feet shall be permitted at the ratio of 1.5 feet in height for every 1% view corridor 
exceeding the 20%.  

 
The intent of the view corridor requirement is to provide increased public views from the 
adjacent public road on parcels that are proposed for development or redevelopment.  The 
proposed project consists of one 2.55 acre parcel (Parcel 21. See Exhibit No. 3).  The parcel 
has 533 feet of linear frontage along Panay Way.  In this particular case, since the project is 
exceeding the 45-foot height limit by 11 feet, a view corridor of 146 feet or 27.33% is required 
for the parcel’s 533 feet of linear frontage along Panay Way.   The project is providing a total 
of 155 feet of view corridor, within two separate view corridors of 105 feet and 50 feet (see 
Exhibit No. 6).    
 
Although the wording in the LCP may refer to the provision of view corridors in the singular 
form rather than plural, the LCP does not specifically limit view corridors to a single 
corridor.  Furthermore, Section 22.46.1060(E)(2) of the LCP allows the County discretion 
or flexibility in designing view corridors.  The County has used this discretion and design 
flexibility in other projects.  The County has approved a number of other developments in 
the past with multiple view corridors.  One project was located on Panay Way (Parcel 20) 
adjacent to the proposed project (Los Angeles County permit No. 98-172).  A second 
project was also located on Panay Way (Parcel 18.  Los Angeles County permit 91-329), 
and a third was located on Marquesas Way (Parcel 12 & 14. Los Angeles County permit 
98-134-4).  The three projects provided the required view corridor’s linear footage within 3 
to 4 separate view corridors.   
 
The LCP view policy states that views be maintained and enhanced as a priority goal of the 
plan and allows the County the discretion to determine if view corridors are physically feasible 
and practical for each parcel and allows for flexibility in designing such view corridors.  The 
proposed project is meeting the view corridor requirements of the LCP and the County has in 
the past allowed design flexibility in the provision of the view corridors.  The Commission 
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concurs with the County’s approval, and finds that the project is consistent with the view 
policies of the certified LCP in terms of the provision of a view corridor(s).  Therefore, the 
proposed project does not raise a substantial issue with respect to views and consistency with 
the certified LCP. 
 
It should be noted that the County has approved the view corridor for this project based on a 
reduced parcel size pursuant to the Marina del Rey LCP amendment 1-11 that the 
Commission approved in November 2011.  In the amendment the County would allow the 
adjacent public parking lot on Parcel GR to expand into Parcel 21 reducing the buildable area 
on Parcel 21.  The amendment reduced the parcel’s linear frontage from approximately 750 
feet to 533 feet, therefore, the County based the view corridor and building area requirements 
on the reduced parcel’s linear frontage.  However, even without the approved amendment, 
the project would still be consistent with the view corridor requirements of the LCP, in fact, the 
view corridor would increase to over 40% since the project includes demolition of all existing 
structures on Parcel 21 and the proposed building area is limited to the reduced parcel size.  
 
 
3.   Appellant contends:  That Parcel 21 project would be inconsistent with Section 
22.46.1570 by reducing land area devoted to existing visitor-serving, boating, or marine 
commercial uses.  
 
Section 22.46.1570 is referencing “Parking” land use and category and Development 
Standards for Parking.  Parking and parking structures on “Parking” designated parcels are 
not to reduce land area devoted to existing visitor-serving, boating, or marine commercial 
uses.  Parcel 21 is not designated as “Parking”, therefore, Section 22.46.1570 does not apply 
to this parcel.  Furthermore, the proposed project is increasing visitor-serving, boating, and 
marine commercial uses by providing boater parking, restrooms, showers, increasing square 
footage of marine commercial uses and providing visitor-serving uses, such as a health club 
and retail space.  Therefore, the proposed project does not raise a substantial issue with 
respect to the appellant’s contention. 
 
 
4.   Appellant contends:  That there is a parking shortage on Panay Way with private 
leaseholds owned and operated by Goldrich & Kest including the Monte Carlo, Capri, St. 
Tropez and Dolphin Apartments.  This parking shortage is the impetus for construction a 447-
space, 6-story parking structure on Parcel 21. 
 
Mr. Barish is referring to other developments possibly owned and operated by the applicant of 
the proposed development on Parcel 21.  The proposed development of Parcel 21 is 
providing support parking for the proposed uses as well as public parking.  The County found 
that the parking provided is adequate for the development on Parcel 21 and is consistent with 
the certified LCP.  The development, although possibly owned or operated by the same entity 
as other nearby developments, is not associated with any other development and is not 
required to provide support parking for any existing development outside of Parcel 21.  
Furthermore, the possible parking shortages from other nearby development is not relevant to 
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the proposed development’s consistency with the standards of the LCP or the public access 
policies of the Coastal Act.  Therefore, the proposed project does not raise a substantial issue 
with respect to inconsistency with LCP parking requirements or Coastal Act public access 
policies. 
 
    
5.  Appellant contends:  The Parcel 21 project is inconsistent with the California Coastal Act 
of 1975[sic].  There will be a significant impact to public access.  Coastal Act sections 30221 
and 30222 state that residential and commercial development should not be prioritized above 
recreation and visitor-serving uses, as this project does.  (Coastal Act Sections 30001.5c, 
30001.5(d), 30255, 30211, 30213, 30220, 30221, 30224, 30251) 

 
The appellant has not provided any information to support this contention.  As stated, the 
proposed project is located on a parcel designated as Marine Commercial under the certified 
LCP and the proposed uses are consistent with the land use designation and the access 
provisions in the certified LCP.  The proposed project is not displacing any recreational or 
visitor-serving uses and is in fact  increasing visitor-serving, boating, and marine commercial 
uses by providing boater parking, restrooms, showers, a health club and retail space.  The 
proposed development is also providing a 28 foot wide pedestrian promenade along the 
waterfront for walking or jogging, with benches, rest areas, and landscaping, consistent with 
the certified LCP. 
 
In certifying the LCP in 1995 the Commission found that the Marine Commercial land use 
designation was appropriate for this parcel, and development of this parcel is consistent with 
the designated land use, and incorporating the required access improvements, such as a 
pedestrian promenade, would be consistent with the access policies of the Coastal Act.  
Furthermore, the proposed project is providing the required amount of on-site parking so that 
the proposed uses will not impact surrounding public parking.  As proposed and approved by 
the County, the project is consistent with the certified LCP and the public access provisions of 
the Coastal Act.  Therefore, the proposed project does not raise a substantial issue with 
respect to public access. 
  
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Commission finds that no substantial issues exist with respect to the grounds on which 
the appeal was filed, as there has been no showing of any manner in which the approved 
project is not in conformance with the County’s certified LCP or the public access or 
recreation policies of the Coastal Act.   
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